

Civil Appeal No(s).2740/2007

STATE OF U.P. &amp; ORS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ALL U.P. CONSUMER PROTECTION BAR ASSOCIATION

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH W.P.(C) No.164/2002-(With directions and Office Report)

Date : 07/03/2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&amp;#39;BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON&amp;#39;BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON&amp;#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Appearing parties :

Mr. V.K. Shukla,AAG

Mr. R.P. Mehrotra,Adv.

Mr. Vinay Garg,Adv.

Mr. Vikrant Yadav,Adv.

Mr. Upendra Mishra,Adv.

Mr. Deepam Garg,Adv.

Mr. P.S. Patwalia,ASG

Mr. Maninder Singh,ASG

Mr. R. Balasubramanian,Adv.

Mr. Shreyas Vyas,Ad.

Mr. Prabhas Bajaj,Adv.

Ms. Aarti Sharma,Adv.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu,Adv.

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri,Adv.

Ms. Niranjana Singh,Adv.

Ms. Gargi Khanna,Adv.

Mr. Harish Kumar Khinchi,Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav,Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker,Adv.

Mr. S.N. Terdal,Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar,Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das,Adv.

State of Assam Mr. Shuvodeep Roy,Adv.

1

State of Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar,Adv.

State of Mr. Atul Jha,Adv.

Chhattisgarh Mr. Sandeep Jha,Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava,Adv.

State of Gujarat Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv.

Ms. Jesal Wahi,Adv.

Ms. Puja Singh,Adv.

State of Jharkhand Mr. Ajit Kr. Sinha,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Krishnanand Pandey,Adv.

State of Karnataka Mr. V.N. Raghupathy,Adv.

Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi,Adv.

Mr. Prakash Jadhav,Adv.

State of Kerala Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker,Adv.

Ms. Anu K. Joy,Adv.

State of Nagaland Mr. Edward Belho,AAG

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema,Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh,Adv.

Mr. Luikang Michael,Adv.

Ms. Elix Gangmei,Adv.

Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding,Adv.

State of Punjab Mr. S.K. Pabbi,AAG

Ms. Shikha Roy,Adv.

Ms. Disha Singh,Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh,Adv.

State of Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur,Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham,Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Arputham,Adv.

Mr. Amit Arora, Adv.  
For M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co., Advs.  
State of Telangana Mr. S.U.K. Sagar, Adv.  
Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.  
State of Tripura Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.  
State of Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.  
Uttarakhand Mr. Sukrit R. Kapur, Adv.  
Andaman & Nicobar Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
Ms. G. Indira, Adv.

2

Govt. of Mr. V.G. Pragasaam, Adv.  
Puducherry Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.  
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.  
Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Adv.  
M/s. Corporate Law Group, Advs.  
Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. S. Srinivasan, Adv.  
Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.  
Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.  
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, Adv.  
Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.  
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.  
Mr. Tushar Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. T.V. Ratnam, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok K. Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. A. Subhashini, Adv.  
Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.  
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.  
Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, Adv.  
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv.  
Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, Adv.  
Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.  
Mr. Pramod Dayal, Adv.  
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

During the course of hearing today, the proposed rules and regulations were brought to our notice. It also emerges during the course of hearing, that there is a need for certain modifications, in the Rules and Regulations. Learned counsel for the rival parties accordingly sought a short adjournment, so as to enable them to iron out the issues, which require further debate and deliberation.

3

One of the pressing issues, which needs to be dealt with forthwith, is the vacancy of the post of Registrar, of the National consumer Disputes Redressal Commission. It seems, that there is an agreement on this issue as well, inasmuch as, learned Additional Solicitor General leaves the issue of recommendation to the Chairman of the above Commission, who will be at liberty to suggest the name of an appropriate individual, for the post of

Registrar of the above Commission. As and an when such a recommendation is made, the selected individual will be appointed as Registrar, without delay, by way of deputation, till such time a regular incumbent is selected and appointed.

Post for hearing on 23 rd  
March, 2017.

(Sarita Purohit)  
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana )  
Assistant Registrar